as cash flow hedges in accordance with accounting policy as set out in note 1(h). All of

these foreign exchange forward contracts had maturities of less than one year after the end

of each reporting period.

(iii) Exposure to currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

The Group

2011

USD’000 HKD’000

Trade and other receivables — 628
Cash and cash equivalents — 1,227
Trade and other payables — (1,043)

Net exposure — 812

2010

USD’000 HKD’000

Assets classified as held for distribution (note 10) 214,594 74,572

Liabilities classified as held for distribution (note 10) (251,472) —

Net exposure (36,878) 74,572

Enterprise Development Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2011

112

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

36. Financial risk management and fair values (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s result after tax that

would have arisen if foreign exchange rates to which the Group had significant exposure at

the end of each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables

remained constant.

2011 2010

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit
after tax

in loss after

tax and

and retained
profits

accumulated

losses

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD

— 3% strengthening of RMB (2010: 3%)  — 14,952

— 3% weakening of RMB (2010: 3%) — (14,952)

HKD

— 3% strengthening of RMB (2010: 3%) (18) (1,713)

— 3% weakening of RMB (2010: 3%) 18 1,713

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits

measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into Renminbi at the exchange

rate ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied

to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to

foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period. The analysis excludes differences